

PRESS RELEASE For immediate release

Special illumination of the Jacques Cartier Bridge to celebrate Canada Day!

Longueuil, June 30, 2020 – The Jacques Cartier and Champlain Bridges Incorporated (JCCBI) will celebrate Canada Day with a special illumination of the Jacques Cartier Bridge on Wednesday, July 1, every 30 minutes, from 9:25 p.m. to 3:00 a.m.

In recognition of this anniversary of the Canadian Confederation, the lights of the bridge core will be red, and the public can also take part in the show! Since the Jacques Cartier Bridge is the first connected bridge in the world, whenever someone uses the hashtag **#illuminationMTL** on Twitter, the bridge shines even more. Each tweet will produce a red or white "firework" effect on the bridge, and thousands of lights will randomly flicker along the structure. The bridge will take the pulse of Montreal life and reflect it in the intensity, speed and density of its moving lights which vary with mentions of Montreal on social media. Make the bridge shine on July 1st!

Please note that the bridge will not be closed to traffic. The multipurpose path will also remain open, but the sidewalk will remain closed due to construction.

Then, starting on July 2, the rainbow-coloured illumination of the Jacques Cartier Bridge will continue until the end of July.

About JCCBI

As a manager of important infrastructure, The Jacques Cartier and Champlain Bridges Incorporated is a Crown corporation established in 1978 that is responsible for the Jacques Cartier Bridge, the Champlain Bridge, the Champlain Bridge Ice Control Structure, the Île des Sœurs Bypass Bridge, the federal sections of Bonaventure Expressway and the Honoré Mercier Bridge, as well as the Melocheville Tunnel. The Corporation manages, maintains, and repairs these important Greater Montreal structures to ensure the safe passage of thousands of users every day. It also ensures that these critical structures remain safe, fully functional and aesthetically pleasing both today and in the future. www.JacquesCartierChamplain.ca

- 30 -

For further information

Nathalie Lessard, Director, Communications The Jacques Cartier and Champlain Bridges Incorporated Office: 450-651-8771, ext. 2232 <u>nlessard@pjcci.ca</u>

Diane Rivard, Communications Advisor Les Ponts Jacques Cartier et Champlain Incorporée Cell.: 514 210-5203 <u>drivard@picci.ca</u>